post on the north-westerly side of Spring Lane, near the house of Edward Fillebrown, and on the present line between said towns; thence running in a southerly direction on the westerly side of Spring Lane seventy-three rods and twelve links to a post; thence crossing Spring Lane at right angles, and running in a southerly direction on the easterly side of Spring Lane seventy-three rods and twelve links to the corner of Pleasant Street; thence turning at right angles and running in a northerly direction on the westerly side of Pleasant Street seven rods to a post; thence crossing Pleasant Street at right angles to the corner of Pond Street, and running on the north-easterly side of Pond Street in a southeasterly direction seventy-two rods to a post; thence crossing Pond Street at right angles at the north-easterly corner of Cross Street, and running on the south-westerly side of Pond Street, in a south-easterly direction, eighty-six rods, to a stone post standing on the original line between said towns of Belmont and West Cambridge. Approved January 31, 1861.

An Act authorizing the cambridge water works to purchase Chap. 12. THE PROPERTY AND FRANCHISE OF THE CAMBRIDGEPORT AQUEDUCT COMPANY.

Be it enacted, &c., as follows:

The Cambridge Water Works are hereby Transfer author-Section 1. authorized and empowered to purchase of the Cambridge- ized. port Aqueduct Company, all their corporate property, both real and personal, together with the franchise thereof, and the Cambridgeport Aqueduct Company are hereby authorized and empowered to sell and transfer all their corporate property, with the franchise thereof, to the said Cambridge Water Works; and when said property shall have been purchased and transferred as aforesaid, all the rights, powers and privileges conferred upon the Cambridgeport Aqueduct Company by their act of incorporation, with all the duties, restrictions, and liabilities imposed by said act, shall be vested in the Cambridge Water Works, as fully and as legally as they now are in the Cambridgeport Aqueduct Company.

Section 2. This act shall take effect upon its passage. Approved January 31, 1861.

An Act further to increase the capital stock of the Naum- Chap. 13. KEAG STEAM COTTON COMPANY.

Be it enacted, &c., as follows:

Section 1. The Naumkeag Steam Cotton Company is Increase authorhereby empowered to increase its capital stock to the sum of ized. twelve hundred thousand dollars.

Section 2. This act shall take effect upon its passage. Approved January 31, 1861.